
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Audit and Standards Committee are invited to attend the 
above meeting to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors D. Pritchett (Chair) C. Fisher (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Atherton P. Chandler 
 J. Douglas C. Evans 
 P. Posnett MBE T. Webster 
 J. Wilkinson P. Wood 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 27 June 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022. 
 

1 - 8 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate, in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 
The Chief Internal Auditor to submit a report providing Members with 
a 6 monthly update on counter fraud activity and the Fraud Log for 
2021/22. 
 

11 - 16 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
The Chief Internal Auditor to submit a report to satisfy the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations by providing Members with the opportunity to 
consider a report from the Head of the Council’s Internal Audit 
function on the performance of Internal Audit during the year and the 
‘Internal Audit Opinion’ on the Council’s system of internal control 
and its arrangements for risk management and governance. 
 

17 - 38 

6.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report requesting that Members 
note the contents of the Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for 2021/22. 
 

39 - 70 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Chief Internal Auditor to submit a report to update Members on 
the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and 
key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 
 

71 - 86 

8.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Audit and Standards Committee : 220322 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor D. Pritchett (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Illingworth (Vice-Chair) P. Chandler 

 E. Holmes P. Posnett MBE 

 T. Webster J. Douglas (Substitute) 

 C. Evans (Substitute)  

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Assistant Director for Governance & Democracy 

 Chief Internal Auditor 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 220322 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

115 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fisher, Hewson and 

Steadman. 

 

116 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were confirmed. 

 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were confirmed 

subject the following amendment to the exemption clause: 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED that the Public be excluded during the consideration of the following 

item of business in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (Access to Information : Exempt Information) under 

paragraph 3. 

 

 

117 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 – Risk 

Management Update March 2022, due to discussion on the Melton Mowbray 

Distributor Road.  Councillor Posnett is also a Member of Leicestershire County 

Council. 

 

118 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report updating 
Members on the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and 
key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 
 
Ms. Ashley-Caunt highlighted the Internal Audit Progress Report at Appendix A, 
which set out all assignments within the current year's Internal Audit Plan, the 
status of the assignments as at the time of reporting and the outcomes of the 
assignments which had been completed.  Good progress against delivery of the 
Internal Audit Plan had been made, with good outcomes and the positive 
assurance opinions should provide reassurance to Members on key areas.  Any 
uncompleted assignments were progressing well and those finalised following this 
meeting would be included in the Annual Report at the next Committee meeting. 
 
Ms. Ashley-Caunt advised that at the time of reporting, a further 4 audits had 
completed, as detailed at section 2.5 of the report.  

• Procurement Compliance – This was an annual audit, whereby a sample of 
contracts awarded during the last 12 months were reviewed to confirm if 
they had complied with the Council's Contract Procedure Rules and if the 
Contracts Register was up to date.  In previous years, Internal Audit had 
made a number of recommendations, particularly on retaining a good audit 
trail to evidence the procurement process and the compliance with the key 
rules and conditions.  This year, compliance with the Contract Procedure 

Page 2



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 220322 

 

Rules was confirmed on all samples tested and only minor issues, relating to 
sealing contracts and publishing award notices were identified.  This 
reflected the training and awareness completed as a re
[...]
overdue.  

• The Chief Internal Auditor clarified that the Compliance Assurances table 
detailed the various assurance statements which Members could receive at 
the completion of audit assignments.  The audits reported to Members at this 
meeting had all been of good or substantial assurance. 

• The Director for Corporate Services confirmed that the Intensive Housing 
Management Service had been in place for a considerable time (and may 
have been termed Supporting People previously).  The service was for those 
who were vulnerable and required additional support such as a warden 
scheme etc. 

• The Chair clarified that Internal Audit had completed its filed work and would 
report findings but the Planning Service Review was still underway, although 
temporarily paused. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in the 
delivery of the Audit Plan be NOTED. 
 

119 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report providing Members 

with a copy of the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 and the Internal Audit 

Charter for review and formal approval, in line with the requirements of the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt advised that the report detailed the schedule of Internal Audit 

work to be delivered from 1 April 2022, which would inform the audit annual 

opinion.  The Committee was aware of the process followed to develop the Internal 

Audit Plan (through consultation with Members of this Committee, Cabinet 

Members, Committee Chairs and Senior Management Team and review of key 

areas, risk registers and the Corporate Plan). 

  

Ms. Ashley-Caunt drew Members attention to the Audit Plan as detailed as 

Appendix A, highlighting the following audits: 

 

• Landlord Health and Safety - included on the Plan to follow up on progress 
made since the last audit of this area and provide assurance over 
compliance with legal duties for conducting relevant safety inspections and 
servicing in tenanted properties. 

• Health and Leisure Project - included, engaging Internal Audit from the start 
of the project to provide real time audit assurances, including coverage on 
governance, risk management, grant usage and procurement and potentially 
to also provide assurances over the management of existing leisure assets. 

• Cyber Security – this was a key risk for any council.  Internal Audit would 
work with Council's ICT Partnership to gain an understanding and assurance 
on preventative and protective controls of the Council's IT systems. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt highlighted the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy, as detailed at 

Page 4



5 Audit and Standards Committee : 220322 

 

Appendix B.  Submitted to the Committee annually, this document set out how 

Internal Audit delivered its service, in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt confirmed that the recommendation at paragraph 2.2 would 

enable Internal Audit to be responsive to changes in the Council's risk and 

governance framework.  Any changes under this delegation would be reported to 

the Committee at its next meeting. 

 

Councillor Pritchett commented that following consultation with Senior Leadership 

Team and Members, much consideration had been given to the audit assignments 

included in the Plan. 

 

During discussion the following points were noted: 

 

• Members were pleased with the inclusion of Licensing on the Plan and 
looked forward to the audit outcome. 

• Members were pleased that Cyber Security had been included on the Plan, 
noting that this was an area of particular expertise. 

• In response to a query as to why the Housing Allocation System had not 
been included on the Plan, Members were reassured that an audit on 
homelessness and housing allocations was undertaken on a cyclical basis.   
Consideration was given to temporary accommodation and those on the 
housing list being allocated
[...]
m as either an Observer Councillor or *Ward 
Councillor or as a member of the public if you have a pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary 
interest*.   
 

BIAS  
If you have been involved in an issue in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are 
likely to perceive you to be biased in your judgement of the public interest (bias) then you 
should not take part in the decision-making process; you should leave the room.  You should 
state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part.  You may request 
permission of the Chair to address the meeting prior to leaving the room.  The Chair will need to 
assess whether you have a useful contribution to make or whether complying with this request 
would prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias.  
 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.* 
 

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 3.12(2) and 3.12(3) of the Code of 
Conduct 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

[Report Title] 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
5 July 2022 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

       

  
  

 

Counter Fraud Update Report 

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): N/A 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 To provide Members with a six monthly update on counter fraud activity and the fraud log 

for 2021/22. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

 

2.1 Note the latest counter fraud activity and fraud log for 2021/22. 

 

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To ensure the Committee has an oversight of the Council’s investigation and counter fraud 

activity. 

 

3 Background 

3.1 The Council has a zero tolerance to fraud and corruption which is communicated and 

enforced through its policies and procedures.  In order to actively promote this culture and 

ensure controls are robust as possible, the Head of Internal Audit and the Director for 

Corporate Services review fraud risks and assess against good practice on a regular 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

[Report Title] 

2 

 

basis.  Opportunities are also sought to engage with staff and maintain awareness of key 

policies and expectations. 

3.2 This report is intended to provide an update on counter fraud activity. 

 

4 Main Considerations 

4.1 In 2021/22 Internal Audit were notified of two alleged frauds which are summarised in the 

table in Appendix A to this report.   

4.2 During the last six months, pro-active counter fraud activity at the Council has included the 

following: 

Prevention 

a) Providing advice and sharing intelligence in relation to business support grant frauds 

and alerts; 

Detection 

b) Monitoring of the Council’s ‘Report Fraud’ mailbox; 

c) Support from the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud service in conducting post payment 

assurance checks on grants paid to local businesses during the Covid-19 pandemic 

and some pre-payment checks for later rounds of funding.  This has included 

conducting checks via the Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative tools and advising 

on alerts and intelligence gathered from work at other shared service clients 

d) Developing an NFI Strategy for adoption from 2022/23.  This will ensure the Council 

seeks to maximise the benefit of participation in this exercise and co-ordinate 

completion of the key stages for the mandatory data matching; 

Compliance 

e) Review of the Council’s Fraud Risk Register and reference to this in planning Internal 

Audit cove
[...]
conclusion of fraud.  

November 
2021 

Bank mandate fraud due to hacking of supplier’s 
email account. 

No loss to the Council. Investigation conducted by the bank, 

supplier and Finance team.   

Loss incurred by supplier (£4k) and found 

to be due to a breach of their IT systems.  

The Council has not been required to re-

pay the respective invoice – as such, no 

financial loss incurred. 

The Council’s controls exercised over 

verification of changes to supplier details 

have been further strengthened – i.e. 

requiring telephone verification in all 

cases.  Targeted Internal Audit follow up 

testing conducted as part of key financial 

systems audit. 

 

 

  

P
age 15

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
5 July 2022 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

       

  
  

 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021/22 

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

Not applicable 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report provides the Committee with the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 

2021/22, to inform the Annual Governance Statement. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

 

2.1  Note the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2021/22. 

 

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To provide the Committee with the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2021/22, 

in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and to inform the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement. 

 

3 Background 

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Chief Internal 

Auditor to provide an annual Internal Audit report and opinion on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control 

environment) that can be used by the organisation to inform its Annual Governance 

Statement.  This report provides a copy of the Annual Report which contains the annual 

opinion and the basis for this, for the Committee’s attention. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

2 

 

 

4 Main Considerations 

4.1 The overall assurance opinion for 2021/22 is of Satisfactory Assurance.  This reflects the 

significance of issues highlighted in internal audit reviews and the actions taken by 

management following audit recommendations. 

4.2 Appendix A provides a copy of the Annual Report which includes the detailed Internal Audit 

opinion on the Council’s control framework for 2021/22 and the basis for this opinion. 

4.3 Delivery against the audit plan has been reported to the Audit and Standards Committee 

during 2021/22.  A summary of all reports which have been finalised since the last committee 

meeting are provided within the Annual Report. 

4.4 The report also provides an overview of implementation of agreed actions arising from 

audit assignments in 2021/22, investigation activity and conformance with the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

5 Consultation 

5.1 Not applicable. 

 

6 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication 

6.1 The annual assurance opinion and report from Internal Audit should allow the Committee 

to develop independent assurance about the quality of the Council’s internal control 

framework.   

 

7 Financial Implications 

7.1 There are no financial or other resource implications arising directly from this report. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Director for Corporate Services 

 

8 Legal and Governance Implications 

8.1 Internal Audit is a statutory requirement as required under the Accounts and Audit 

Regulatio
[...]
nual Governance Statementle] 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
5 July 2022 

Report of: The Monitoring Officer 

       

  
  

 

Draft Annual Governance Statement  

Corporate Priority: Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report requests that the Committee note the contents of the draft Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 which is a key component of the Council’s governance 

arrangements. It is required to meet the statutory requirement for the Council to approve 

an AGS alongside its published Statement of Accounts (SoA) for 2021/22. Due to the 

temporary change in the regulations covering the reporting deadlines for the draft and 

audited statement of accounts a draft version of the AGS is being presented to members 

which will be published alongside the draft statement of accounts which will then be 

subject to a review by external audit. A final version will then be produced for formal sign 

off. 

 

2 Recommendations 

That Committee: 

 

2.1 Note the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS), as set out in 
Appendix A to this report; 

 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 A draft AGS is being presented to this Committee to enable members the opportunity to 

consider and provide any relevant comments before it is published as a draft alongside the 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

Draft Draft annual Governance Statementle] & Local Code of Corporate 
Governance  

2 

 

draft statement of accounts submitted to external audit for review.  It is common practice 

for the AGS to be presented alongside the internal audit annual repor
[...]
ons of the result of the review of the 

effectiveness of the governance framework carried out by members of the Senior 

Leadership Team and that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose 

in accordance with the governance framework. 

 

 
Chief Executive                                                Leader  
 

Page 70



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
5 July 2022 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

       

  
  

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

Not applicable 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report updates Members on progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit 

Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

 

2.1  Note the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in the delivery of the Audit 
Plan. 

 

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To inform the committee on progress made by Internal Audit on plan delivery and outcome 

of assignments. 

 

3 Background 

3.1 The Audit and Standards Committee approved the Audit Plan for 2022/23 at the meeting 

in March 2022. 

 

4 Main Considerations 

4.1 The progress achieved to date in delivering the 2022/23 Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 

A.  At the time of reporting, 31% of planned assignments are in progress. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

2 

 

4.2 At the date of reporting, there are 24 agreed management actions which are overdue for 

implementation.  Further details are provided in Appendix A. 

 

5 Consultation 

5.1 Not applicable. 

 

6 Next
[...]
ons of Interest
	4 Internal Audit Counter Fraud Update Report
	Item 4 - Appendix A - Fraud Log

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion

	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Item 6 - Annual Governance Statement 21-22 Appendix A reformatted

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Update




Minutes of the meeting


1 Audit and Standards Committee : 050722 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor D. Pritchett (Chair)  

 

Councillors C. Fisher (Vice-Chair) P. Chandler 

 J. Douglas P. Posnett MBE 

 J. Wilkinson R. Smith (Substitute) 

 

 

Officers Director for Corporate Services 

 Chief Internal Auditor 

 Interim Assistant Director for Planning 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 050722 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atherton and Councillor 

Smith was appointed as her substitute. 

 

Councillors Evans, Webster and Wood were not in attendance. 

 

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were confirmed as a true 

record. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Posnett held a standing personal interest in any matters relating to the 

Leicestershire County Council due to her role as a County Councillor. 

 

4 Internal Audit Counter Fraud Update Report 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which provided a six monthly 

update on counter fraud activity and the fraud log for 2021/22 and advised that pro-

active counter fraud activity at the Council had included the following:  

 

Prevention : 

a) Providing advice and sharing intelligence in relation to business support grant 

frauds and alerts;  

 

Detection : 

b) Monitoring of the Council’s ‘Report Fraud’ mailbox;  

c) Support from the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud service in conducting post 

payment assurance checks on grants paid to local businesses during the Covid-19 

pandemic and some pre-payment checks for later rounds of funding. This had 

included conducting checks via the Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative tools 

and advising on alerts and intelligence gathered from work at other shared service 

clients  

d) Developing an NFI Strategy for adoption from 2022/23. This would ensure the 

Council sought to maximise the benefit of participation in this exercise and co-

ordinate completion of the key stages for the mandatory data matching;  

 

Compliance : 

e) Review of the Council’s Fraud Risk Register and reference to this in planning 

Internal Audit coverage for 2022/23. 

 

It was noted that there was no loss of rental income on the property listed at 

Appendix A, as following investigation the property was found to not be abandoned 

and therefore there was no conclusion of fraud on that case. 

 

RESOLVED 



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 050722 

 

 

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit counter fraud activity and fraud log for 

2021/22. 

 

5 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which set out the Internal Audit 

Annual Report and Opinion for 2021/22 in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and which would inform the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Ms Ashley-Caunt advised that Appendix A provided the Annual Report which 

included the detailed Internal Audit opinion on the Council’s control framework for 

2021/22 and the basis for this opinion. The overall assurance opinion for 2021/22 

was satisfactory and was consistent with the last few years at Melton and with 

those comparable authorities within her Council group. The report recognised that 

there were areas of weakness and improvement which had been addressed 

throughout the year and there were action plans in place. Generally there were 

good controls in place and there were no fundamental weaknesses which 

undermined the satisfactory opinion at this time.  

 

The opinion reflected the significance of issues highlighted in internal audit reviews 

and the actions taken by management following audit recommendations.  

 

Delivery against the audit plan had been reported to the Audit and Standards 

Committee during 2021/22 and a summary of the 5 reviews that had been finalised 

since the last committee meeting were provided within the Annual Report. The 

report also provided an overview of the implementation of agreed actions arising 

from audit assignments in 2021/22, investigation activity and conformance with the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 

Ms Ashley-Caunt outlined the findings and levels of assurance from each of the 

reviews finalised since the last meeting as follows: 

 

• Financial System Key Controls 

• Starters and Leavers 

• Planning Service Review 

• Planning Enforcement 

• Temporary Accommodation 
 

Members raised points on each area as follows: 

 

Financial Systems and Sundry Debtors 

It was noted that progress had been held up due to the pandemic and the 

Revenues Team was working with the Chair of Scrutiny on the analysis of debt, 

Council and Business Tax as well as Housing rents and this would be considered 

at a future Scrutiny meeting. 

 

A Member felt that the Council did not chase debt enough and debt was increasing 

all the time. However it was also considered a balanced approach was needed as 



4 Audit and Standards Committee : 050722 

 

those in debt were most likely to be the lowest paid and also needed the Council’s 

support, especially as people were struggling in these difficult economic times. 

 

It was noted that assurances of debt management was needed as well as how this 

was perceived by the public; there was a balance to be reached on how the Council 

approached debt. 

 

The Director for Corporate Services explained that the overall level of debt was not 

increasing and new debt was being recovered but older debt was remaining 

somewhat static. Council tax and business rates collection levels were quite high 

performing in comparison to other Council areas but there were difficulties in 

collecting rents and sundry debts. It should be taken into account that some of 

those people would be on benefits and needed support. The Council had to 

consider which of  the long-standing older debt was economical to pursue.  

 

Starters and Leavers  

Members were concerned that equipment was not handed back by leavers. The 

Director for Corporate Services advised that there was a new procedure in place 

which involved more updated record-keeping and enabled quick escalation if 

equipment was not returned. It was the manager’s responsibility to ensure 

equipment and the door card were returned and exit interviews were facilitated by 

HR. However should equipment not immediately be handed in, access to the 

Council’s systems could be blocked as could entry passes. 

 

Planning Service Review and Planning Enforcement 

Paul Feehily, the Interim Assistant Director for Planning was in attendance to 

respond on queries relating to the planning review and planning enforcement. 

 

There were concerns regarding the history of the enforcement role and the split 

between planning and licensing enforcement. It was felt that both needed 

resourcing but licensing was not getting enough time allocated and assurance was 

requested for this to be addressed. 

 

Mr Feehily responded that in partial response to Internal Audit’s review of planning 

enforcement, the Council had agreed to the establishment of a new dedicated, full-

time, permanent Planning Enforcement Officer role. The post was out to 

recruitment at the time of the meeting and candidates would be expected to 

demonstrate appropriate planning knowledge, experience and qualifications. The 

previous part-time shared role with environmental, licensing and planning had been 

the outcome of an earlier structural review and had not proved wholly successful in 

meeting the demands of enforcement. The new arrangement would go some way 

to address these acknowledged deficiencies.  

 

Members felt that developers were aware of the lack of enforcement ability at the 

Council and at times felt this was exploited as these companies knew there was 

little chance of matters being followed up.  

 

It was felt that the planning service brought revenue to the Council and therefore 



5 Audit and Standards Committee : 050722 

 

the service should remain adequately funded to retain officers and expertise and 

not be subject to dilution and mergers with other services. 

 

Temporary Accommodation 

It was raised that there were instances where people were housed in homes that 

were locationally not suited to them or their lifestyle, often in villages, and this in 

turn made an unsatisfactory situation for both the resident and existing neighbours.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion. 

 

6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the draft Annual Governance Statement 

to the Committee and requested that the Committee note the contents of the draft 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 which was a key component of 

the Council’s governance arrangements. It was required to meet the statutory 

requirement for the Council to approve an AGS alongside its published Statement 

of Accounts (SoA) for 2021/22. Due to the temporary change in the regulations 

covering the reporting deadlines for the final AGS and audited statement of 

accounts a draft version of the AGS was presented which would be published 

alongside the draft statement of accounts which would be subject to a review by 

external audit. A final version would then be produced for formal sign off. 

 

It was queried as to whether it was appropriate for the sign off to be agreed for a 

future date, being 31 March 2023 and whether the planning section could be more 

comprehensive given the recent review.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee NOTED the draft Annual Governance Statement as set out at 

Appendix A. 

 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which updated Members on the 

progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and key findings 

arising from audit assignments completed. Ms. Ashley-Caunt highlighted the 

Internal Audit Progress Report at Appendix A, which set out all assignments within 

the current year's Internal Audit Plan, the status of the assignments as at the time 

of reporting and the outcomes of the assignments which had been completed. 

Good progress against delivery of the Internal Audit Plan had been made, with 

good outcomes and the positive assurance opinions should provide reassurance to 

Members on key areas. Any uncompleted assignments were progressing well and 

those finalised following this meeting would be subject to a full report at a future 

meeting. Ms. Ashley-Caunt advised that at the time of reporting, a further 4 audits 

had been completed as well as Licensing and the HRA audit was underway. 

 

With regard to the overdue audit recommendations 4 had been implemented since 



6 Audit and Standards Committee : 050722 

 

the last meeting and 4 were overdue as detailed at Appendix A.  3 high priority 

recommendations were more than 3 months overdue and these were set out in 

more detail and related to case management and housing repairs. 

 

It was raised about staffing and workload requirements in Licensing, and it was 

advised that the concerned Member contact a senior officer for more information. 

 

There was a concern at the response on the recommendation for housing repairs in 

relation to control over cost variations and the Member was following this up 

outside of the meeting.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in the delivery of the 

Audit Plan was NOTED by the Committee. 

 

8 Urgent Business 

It was noted that work was ongoing to develop a risk assessment for Bribery Act 

compliance and a report would be presented to a future meeting.   

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.33 pm 

 

 

 

 

 


